

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SALEH, et al.)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 05-cv-1165 (JR)
)	
)	
TITAN CORPORATION, et al.)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT JOHN B. ISRAEL’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged that John Israel Has Contacts with the District of Columbia.....	2
	B. The Flawed Complaint	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Israel	4
	1. The Court Does Not Have General Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Israel	5
	2. The Court Does Not Have Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Israel Under the District of Columbia Long-Arm Statute.....	6
	3. The Court Does Not Have Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Israel as a Result of Plaintiffs’ Vague Allegations of Common Law “Conspiracy”	9
	4. The Court Does Not Have Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Israel as a Result of Plaintiffs’ Vague Allegations of a “Conspiracy” to Violate RICO	11
	B. The Complaint Should be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (b)(6)	13
IV.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C.Cir.2002)	13
<i>Browning</i> , 292 F.3d at 242	14
<i>Butchers Union Local No. 498 v. SDC Investment, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Crane v. New York Zoological Soc.</i> , 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	5, 11, 12
<i>Dorman v. Thornburgh</i> , 740 F. Supp. 875, (D.D.C. 1990)	9
<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Islamic American Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents</i> 394 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005) ...	5
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Kopff v. Battaglia</i> __ F. Supp.2d __, 2006 WL 786842 at *2 (D.D.C., Mar 29, 2006)	4, 6, 8
<i>Major v. Plumbers Local Union No. 5</i> , 370 F. Supp.2d 118 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Richard v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 54 (D.D.C. 1996)	4
<i>Staton v. Looney</i> , 704 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C. 1989)	8
<i>ULICO Cas. Co. v. Fleet Nat'l Bank</i> , 257 F. Supp.2d 142 (D.D.C. 2003)	5
<i>Youming Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 335 F. Supp.2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004)	9
<i>Youming Jin</i> , 335 F. Supp.2d at	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Zakiya v. United States</i> , 267 F. Supp.2d 47 (D.D.C. 2003)	7

Statutes

D.C. Code § 13-422	5
D.C. Code § 13-423	7, 8
D.C. Code § 13-423	6, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	14
